REPUBLIC TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE MARQUETTE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE REPEALING LIQUOR CONTROL, BUILDING PERMIT, SAFETY AND HEALTH, SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, HAWKERS-VENDORS-PEDDLERS & SOLICITORS, AND WIRELESS COMMUNICATION.

ORDINANCE NO. 2019 – 1

An Ordinance repealing Republic Township Ordinances 2013-9 Liquor Control, 2013-13 Building Permit, 2013-14 Safety and Health, 2013-16 Sewage Disposal System Revenue Bonds, 2013-28 Hawkers-Vendors-Peddlers & Solicitors and 2013-36 Wireless Communication.

THE TOWNSHIP OF REPUBLIC, COUNTY OF MARQUETTE, ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Title. This ordinance shall be known and cited as the "Republic Township's Liquor Control, Building Permit, Safety and Health, Sewage Disposal System Revenue Bonds, Hawkers-Vendors-Peddlers & Solicitors and Wireless Communication Repealer."

SECTION 2. Purpose. The purpose of this Ordinance is to repeal the following Republic Township Ordinances:

- a. 2013-9 Liquor Control The Township no longer employs Police Officers or Inspectors to enforce this Ordinance.
- b. 2013-13 Building Permit Republic Township regulates zoning but defers building construction codes and code enforcement to Marquette County Resource Management/Development Department.
- c. 2013-14 Safety and Health This Ordinance addresses the hazards of blasting and the use of explosives. There is no record of the Ordinance being utilized.
- d. 2013-16 Sewage Disposal System Revenue Bonds Said bonds are no longer outstanding.
- e. 2013-28 Hawkers-Vendors-Peddlers & Solicitors The Ordinance was adopted in 1961 and there is no record of the Ordinance being utilized.
- f. 2013-36 Wireless Communication The Ordinance contains 1995 amendments to the Republic Township Zoning Ordinance and are addressed by the Zoning Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Severability

The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable and if any part is declared invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction it shall not affect the remainder of the Ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. Repeal

Republic Township Ordinances 2013-9, 2013-13, 2013-14, 2013-16, 2013-28, and 2013-36 are hereby repealed in their entirety.

SECTION 5. Effective Date and Adoption This Ordinance shall take effect the day following publication after adoptions.	ption by the Township
Board.	
This Ordinance was offered for adoption by Township Board Member _ and was seconded by Township Board Memberfollows: YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT/ABSTAIN:	
ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.	
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by Board at a regular meeting held at the Republic Township Hall on p.m., pursuant to the required statutory notice and procedures.	

Marilyn Brancheau, Republic Township Clerk

Published _____